SOFHRE THINY  TUFTIEE0es

ANDHRA PRADESH
LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY DEBATES

2OE IDOE
OFFICIAL REPORT

Yk

QoolSTSo, 20 xR0, 2001

TR - - | Soaxto —- 5
BEIORSYTR0 - 1922, Jreves - 1

TUESDAY, THE 20TH FEBRUARY, 2001
VOL-- | -- NO. 5
1-PHALGUN , 1922 - S.E.

#

CRNSIISIVERNIAACTebOINE
S5 oy
pETeRss - 500 004,

LEGISLATURE SECRETARIAT
PUBLIC GARDENS
HYDERABAD
500 004.

SOBNRT TRy
(PFR STo



e : 3500 3. B9 670D

&% gD : B, 3. DoRpsomy)

OG0 DY D638 : B d0 2. H T
Bod 8. Sarohiod
B, 0. osooed

B 2. Do08500¢
B &.35. ook
&.e8D. SAoSTH Bé

SCs0y : 8 3. Boegiod doh

Hoamog SEItine B £3.0. S8grorabe
B b, g9, 65

€l ST C@0 : B 2%. 2. o0

B308 2. esoHdHRT0
3508 godomod)

DA IR0 : B .590er

8.
2o0d TErd ©d
B 2. AR, Nrof

D 02 g B M. ores SoOrSd

SOFHDE TUHNY By
WOTE I



( Ton SuorSese s oEste )
ROOHTTR, 20 BEd, 2001
D% G 8 110.30 . 0% (PR
(T 55rR0 eggTennd YT )

Q2T S°GgEH0500
PO éoo@pm@ 9550508 1009

BEED Moo (900 - TS SEFEEHes
88° 2956

2001 - 2002 2o 5% @%5 J300yed



Q87° 5°Gg(E305000
TPOT° e?aco&zsm@ 950508 K00

B G BTR (erdrerd) ¢ ofT, Jrkrerd fg Pue  ooivo oddomnd . O
K09gR0BITE TP LOALRIT HoBoT S @sdto &od . B 2635 B0 38 aiged SN0 .

S b ¢ 30 @od), §ESer 2
B S RITR ¢ ea?oo@, S°E3eY, (55090, eTFOBLE0 ) IVENTes Ok eo P .
S nsbs 30 @R, EEdET 9

B BITD: 58S Doopgioodrd eiTe G SRR . GO Soagho@mrd )
28 TNoe BN .



20650 9B ¢ W AoVeH NS .
& . 2. 5055 o) (Fhonb): GRS 50T’ 38, Hod WSy -

B do GoT (Tonfo) & Ty, S0oNS BE” 5 M0t Bier et DR0TD
509 £ A edpSHco 2Bfod .

MADAM SPEAKER: The notice for adjournment motion given by Sri D.Srinivas and others
regarding gauge conversion from Mutkhed-Bollarum via Nizamabad and new railway line from
Peddapally, Karimnagar to Nizamabad and State Government to pursue with Railway Ministry for
adequate funds needed for early completion has been disallowed.

The second notice of adjournment motion given by Sri N.Indrasena Reddy and others regarding
the suicide of five farmers in Warangal district within two days has also been disallowed.

SRI ASADUDDIN OWAISI (Charminar): It is a very important issue. The State Government
should pressurise the Government of India for taking up of those two projects.
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SRI ASADUDDIN OWAISI: It is the responsibility of the State Government that these two
projects are brought to the State.
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SRI ASADUDDIN OWAISI: The Hon'ble Chief Minister is the King-maker, he should pressurise
the Central Government and he should get them done.
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MADAM SPEAKER: How can | allow? You are a senior Member, please tell me.
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MADAM SPEAKER: | do not allow any body to speak in this regard.
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SMT. R.SHOBHA: Respected Madam Speaker, through you, | would like to know from the
Minister for Tribal Welfare that as to what is the estimate for the construction of the residential quarters
in the tribal welfare schools and whether all the tribal welfare schools are getting this provision of
construction of residential quarters. Further, what is the total outlay for the construction of the
residential quarters for all the schools in our state? Finally, | request that residential quarters have to be
constructed for the Class IV employees also. Thank you.
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L.A.Q.N0.32(1322 )

Sarvasri Y.S.Rajasekhara Reddy(Pulivendula), J.C.Diwakar Reddy(Tadipathri),M.V.Mysoora

Reddy (Kamalapuram), N.Raghuveera Reddy, Kanna Lakshmi Narayana(Pedakuapadu), K.R.Suresh
Reddy, G.Venkata Reddy(Duggirala), N. Indrasena Reddy and K.Lakshman(Masheerabad) : Will the
Hon'be Minister for Finance & Legislative Affairs be pleased to state

(a) whether it is a fact that the A.P.Remote Sensing Agency with the permission of the State

Government has entered into an agreement for utilising the most powerful Satellite "IKONOS" of
Space Imaging Corporation of America for obtaining data of Natural Calamities;

11



(b) If so, the nature of the agreement entered into and the advance paid so far to the said
agency;

(c) whether the permission of the Government of India has been obtained before entering into
the said agreement;

(d) If so, the stage at which the matter stands at present?

MINISTER FOR FINANCE & LELGISLATIVE AFFAIRS (SRl Y.RAMAKRISHNUDU):

(a) Yes, Sir.

(b) Yes, Sir. The A.P. State Remote Sensing Application Centre has entered into an agreement
with the Space Imaging Corporation, USA on 26th August, 1999 on behalf of the State Government to
procure one meter resolution satellite data at a cost of Rs.480.24 lakhs for 960 kilometers of the State's
coast line with 20 kilometer width to be used for the Hazard Mitigation Studies under the Andhra
Pradesh Hazard Mitigation and Emergency Cyclone Recovery Project. An amount of Rs.48.02 lakhs
have been paid as advance which is 10 per cent of the total value of the agreement.

(c) No, Sir. However, the data is being acquired now through the Department of Space,
Government of India.

(d) The State Government has approached the Deplartment of Space for procuring the data
from the Space Imaging Corporation and handed over the same to the State Government through the
ANTRIX Corporation under their control which has been subsequently appointed as the sole distributing
agency for the above data in India. Accordingly, a further instalment of Rs.260 lakhs has been paid to
the ANTRIX Corporation for the procurement of the above data. The data will be handed over to the
State Government by the ANTRIX Corporation after necxessary scrutiny and verification by the
National Remote Sensing Agency. The delivery of the above data is awaited.
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SRI D. NAGENDER (Asifnagar): Madam Speaker, the Hon'ble Minister's answers to the
questions are like this. For the (a) question - Whether it is a fact that the cost of construction of urban
houses has been increased from Rs. 30,000 to Rs. 50,000 per house, the answer is 'No. For the (b)
question, the answer is "Does not arise". For the (c) question, the answer is also "Does not arise".
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MADAM SPEAKER: It is not correct on your part, Mr. Narasimhaiah.
SRI P. ASHOK GAJAPATHI RAJU: Madam, | am on a point of order.
MADAM SPEAKER: What is your point of order?

SRI P. ASHOK GAJAPATHI RAJU: Madam Speaker, Narasimhaiah garu has cast as persons
on the Chair. You are the represent this august House. Besides rules and procedure they have been
given ample time at every stage. The parties are given time according to the strength they have in the
House.Very generously you have given so much of time even yesterday and day before yesterday and
at any time and such a Member who is beneficiary of your generosity cast aspersons on you and the
august House. This is my point of order. He should not misuse your generosity. He should be hauled
up for the contempt of this august House.

MADAM SPEAKER: Now, let us go to Zero-Hour.
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MADAM SPEAKER: | am not allowing. It will not go on record. | am not allowing. It will not go
on record. Without giving notice you cannot mention like this. | am expunging from the records.
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MADAM SPEAKER: It will not go on record. Without giving notice how can you mention names?

SRI P. ASHOK GAJAPATHI RAJU: Madam Speaker, Zero-Hour is governed by a bulletin
issued by the Hon'ble Speaker on 15th February, 1998. The fifth point in the bulletin is that 'no
allegation of defamatory or incriminatory nature shall be permitted to be raised during Zero-Hour either
with or without prior notice'. Besides this the Hon'ble Member is mentioning in the Zero-Hour.

(Interruptions)

I am referring to the bulletin issued by the Legislature. This has been governing the Zero-Hour from
1998 onwards.

«.10.00

The Hon'ble Member has raised precisely an issue that is not normally raised during Zero-Hour and
permitted during Zero-Hour. However, we have made a note of it and this Government will do every
thing in its power to stamp out corruption. The basic idea of this bulletin is not to raise issues where
people cannot defend themselves here because it is unfair. At any rate, this Government will not
protect anybody who is corrupt.
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mind can be raised without any problem during Zero-Hour and also he is not a Member of the House.
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Any matter of urgent public importance which is agitating the mind of the people o2 Dored
©:50%06) Soo@HTRE’, Boo@E ¥ebE” KPS ¢Dd BYE giry TSN, $9E Y MHoD BOEIF AT
9:308306) o5 ddaey.  he will have to be given the opportunity to raise the matter and the Minister or

Government or even the Chair cannot stop it. Please consider.

SR P. ASHOK GAJAPATHI RAJU: Madam, | will just read out the bulletin which you have
issued on 15th November, 1998. All the Hon'ble Members are informed that the Hon'ble Speaker has
made the following guidelines for making Zero-Hour mention during the meetings of the Assembly.

SR P. ASHOK GAJAPATHI RAJU: Madam, | will just read out the bulletin which you have
issued on 15th November, 1998. All the Hon'ble Members are informed that the Hon'ble Speaker has
made the following guidelines for making Zero-Hour mention during the meetings of the Assembly.

(Interruptions)

MADAM SPEAKER: What is the page number?

SRI P. ASHOK GAJAPATHI RAJU: This is the bulletin issued by the Legislature Office on 15th
February, 1998 issuing guidelines for making Zero-Hour mention. All the Hon'ble Members are
informed that the Hon'ble Speaker has made the following guidelines for making Zero-Hour mention
during the meetings of the Assembly starting from 16.11.1998.

1. A Member desiring to make a mention during Zero-Hour should communicate the gist of the
mention to the Speaker before half-an-hour of the commencefment of the Sitting and obtain her
consent thereof.

2. The text approved by the Speaker will go on record.

3. One Member from each political party or group will be permitted to make a mention daily
which shall be of three minutes' duration.

4. No Member shall be permitted in support of any mention.

5. No allegation of defamatory or incriminatory nature shall be permitted during Zero-Hour either
with or without prior notice.

6. Only the matters of utmost public importance where a Member could not raise by giving
proper notice under rules, shall only be allowed during Zero-Hour.

7. The duration of Zero-Hour shall be 30 minutes.
This has been the ruling and the guidelines issued by the Chair. Here, the Leader of the Opposition is
bringing his own matter. It is erroneous that he has brought it. We are not against discussion on
corruption. Anybody who is corrupt ought to be hung. Let us not confuse the issues. The idea is let us

behave good parliamentarians. Is this parliamentary practice? Are we adhering to the parliamentary
practices? Let us be good parliamentarians and let us behave as good parliamentarians.
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SRI ASADUDDIN OWAISI: Madam Speaker, the issue which | am ging to raise pertains to Sri
P.Ashok Gajapathi Raju, Hon'ble Minister for...

MADAM SPEAKER: He is Minister for Revenue.
SRI ASADUDDIN OWAISI: In my mind | feel that he is still Minister for Legislative Affairs.

Madam Speaker, in an English daily yesterday there appeared a news item on Annual
Economic Survey, 2001. As long as my good friend, Sri P.Ashok Gajapathi Raju was the Finance
Minister for five very very long years, never this sort of things happened. When Hon'ble Chief Minister
was the Finance Minister also, this sort of thing never happened. In 1989, when there was a leakage of
Budget figures during the Chief Ministership of Sri N.T.Rama Rao, he sacked 31 Ministers including Sri
Daggubati Venkateswara Rao. During the period of Sri Marri Channa Reddy also printing press
people were suspended in a similar case. Why is it that only during the second year of Sri
Y.Ramakrishnudu as Finance Minister the newspaper has published Annual Economic Survey? | want
to know Madam Speaker, whether it is right or wrong and whether | am wrong to say that the Finance
Minister or his office themselves had leaked this Annual Economic Survey. On this | have given a
privilege notice. | request that this sort of activities should be put an end to and this should be stopped.
What action is the Government going to take on this? | want to know whether the Hon'ble Chief
Minister who claims that he is the rightful successor to the legacy of Sri N.T.Rama Rao would follow his
footsteps and sack the concerned Minister or not. Let the Government respond to this.

Madam Speaker, | feel that it is better if another Minister responds to my question because the

Hon'ble Finance Minister cannot be a Judge and Executor also. Let another Minister respond. How
can this come in the newspapers before it is tabled before this House?
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SRI' Y.RAMAKRISHNUDU: Madam Speaker, if it is raised in Zero Hour, | will answer some time
later. If it is not related to the Zero Hour, | would like to answer the Hon'ble Member who raised this
issue, now. First | want a clarification because so far as Zero Hour is concerned, we are following
certain proceure.

MADAM SPEAKER: This is Zero Hour.

SRI Y.RAMAKRISHNUDU: If it is raised in the Zero Hour our policy is that we do not answer
now. | have noted down. | will give a suitable reply to the Hon'ble Member in writing, later.

SRI ASADUDDIN OWAISI: There is a question of privilege also, Madam Speaker. How can
the Annual Economic Survey, without the knowledge and consent of the Finance Minister, go to the
newspapers? It amounts to contempt of this august House. How can this be taken so lightly?

MADAM SPEAER: He has noted down. Please resume your seat.

SRI ASADUDDIN OWAISI: Day in and day out the Government talk of parliamentary practices.
Just now Hon'ble Minister for Revenue, Sri Ashok Gajapathi Raju spoke about them. This is a breach
of privilege. How can this hapapen, Madam Speaker?
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MADAM SPEAKER: Minister for Revenue, do you want to say anything on this?

SRI P.ASHOK GAJAPATHI RAJU: Madam Speaker, you called the Minister for Tribal Welare
to respond. We have collective responsibility. So, collectively we will act.
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SMT. R.SHOBA: Madam Speaker, a foundation stone has been laid for the establishment of
autonagar at Madanapalle about nine years ago, but so far there has not been any progress. About
2000 families will be benefited by the establishment of autonagar. Hence, | would request our Hon'ble
Minister for Industries to take initiative for this. Thank you, Madam.

SRI K.VIDYADHARA RAO: | have noted down, Madam. | will take necessary action.
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SRI K.R.SURESH REDDY: Madam, one clarification.

MADAM SPEAKER: For what?

(PEeID
SPo8Ro08 TRIBGE &0y RWSakw Y Ho8od

1) | am to announce to the House that | have received a message dated 19-2-2001, from the
Superintendent of Police, Cuddapah, informing that the followng members were arrested on 19-2-2001
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and taken into preventive custody for moving in the polling area without valid permission and they were
released on completion of polling:

. Dr. P.Shankar Rao,

. Sri P.Kista Reddy,

. Sri A.Vittal Reddy,

. Sri B.Narayana Reddy,

. Sri K.Suryaprathap Reddy,
Sri Md. Fareeduddin,

. Sri S.Raghu Rami Reddy,
Sri M.Shivunnaidu,

. Smt.P.Sabitha,

. Smt.V.Sunitha Reddy and
. Sri K.Prabhakara Reddy

LT OOV NOURAWN =

—_—

2) | am also to announce to the House that Sri N.Varadarajulu Reddy and Sri Baji Reddy
Govardhan were arrested while they were moving in the vehicles without any valid permission from the
election authorities at 9.00 a.m. on 19-2-2001 at the outskirts of Kalasapadu village.

SRI K.R.SURESH REDDY: Madam Speaker, | would like to draw the attention of the House to
something very important...

MADAM SPEAKER: You have given a privilege notice. | will examine it.
Matters posted under rule 304 are postponed.

Now Tea-Break

(The House then adjourned for Tea-Break, at11.23 a.m.)

THE HOUSE REASSEMBLED AT 11.00 A.M.
(HON'BLE SPEAKER IN THE CHAIR)
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SRI Y.RAMAKRISHNUDU: Madam Speaker, Speaker and Hon'ble Members....
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